



IN THE

## Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

PETER BRINCKERHOFF, INDIVIDUALLY  
AND AS TRUSTEE OF THE PETER R.  
BRINCKERHOFF REV. TR U A DTD 10/17/97,  
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff Below-Appellant,

v.

ENBRIDGE ENERGY COMPANY, INC., et al.,

Defendants Below-Appellees,

and

ENBRIDGE ENERGY PARTNERS, L.P.,

Nominal Defendant Below-Appellee.

No. 273, 2016

COURT BELOW:  
COURT OF CHANCERY OF  
THE STATE OF DELAWARE  
C.A. No. 11314-VCS

### APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ROSENTHAL, MONHAIT &  
GODDESS, P.A.

OF COUNSEL:

BRAGAR EAGEL & SQUIRE, P.C.

Lawrence P. Eagel

Jeffrey H. Squire

David J. Stone

885 Third Avenue, Suite 3040

New York, NY 10022

(212) 308-5858

/s/ Jessica Zeldin

Jessica Zeldin (Del. Bar No. 3558)

919 Market Street, Suite 1401

Wilmington, DE 19801

(302) 656-4433

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below-Appellant*

September 23, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY IMPROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS FOR REFORMATION and/or RescissioN .....5

    A. Plaintiff Does Not Have to Plead Bad Faith to State a Claim for Breach of Sections 6.6(e), 15.3(b) or 5.2(c) of the LPA.....5

    B. The Complaint Pleads That EEP GP Breached the LPA.....9

    C. The Court of Chancery Erred When It Expanded the LPA’s Exculpatory Provision .....13

        1. Plaintiff’s Claim for Reformation Should Not Have Been Dismissed .....13

        2. Plaintiff’s Claim for Rescission Should Not Have Been Dismissed .....16

II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY IMPROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM FOR MONEY DAMAGES .....17

    A. The Complaint Pleads Bad Faith Conduct on the Part of the Defendants.....17

    B. The Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiff’s Implied Covenant Claim .....18

III. THE COURT BELOW ERRED BY DISMISSING PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS AGAINST THE REMAINING DEFENDANTS .....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co.</i> , 113 A.3d 167 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	20
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 149 (Sept. 30, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 67 A.3d 369 (Del. 2013) .....	2, 20
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co., Inc.</i> , 2012 Del. Ch. LEXIS 291 (May 25, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 67 A.3d 369 (Del. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Tex. E. Prods. Pipeline Co., LLC</i> 986 A.2d 370 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	8, 9
<i>Gerber v. Enter. Prods. Holdings, LLC</i> , 67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013) .....	18, 19
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002) .....	15, 20
<i>In re Kinder Morgan, Inc. Corp. Reorg. Litig.</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 221 (Aug. 20, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 135 A.3d 76 (Del. 2016) .....	7, 20
<i>In re Loral Space &amp; Communs. Consol. Litig.</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 136 (Sept. 19, 2008).....	14, 15
<i>James River-Pennington Inc. v. CRSS Capital, Inc.</i> , 1995 Del. Ch. LEXIS 22 (Mar. 6, 1995) .....	13, 14
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>RBC Capital Mkts., LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015) .....	13
<i>SIGA Techs., Inc. v. Pharmathene, Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 1108 (Del. 2015) .....	3

*Zimmerman v. Crothal*,  
62 A.3d 676 (Del. Ch. 2013).....14

Other Authorities

Leo E. Strine, Jr. & J. Travis Laster, *The Siren Song of Unlimited Contractual Freedom* (Aug. 2014) .....20

Mohsen Manesh, *Contractual Freedom Under Delaware Alternative Entity Law: Evidence from Publicly Traded LPs and LLCs*, 37 JOURNAL OF CORP. LAW 55 (Spring 2012).....20
